
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 13 April 2018 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2018 

 
1 - 4 

5.   Demonstration of Remote Working Security / Members IT issues 

 
 

6.   Process of democratic oversight of Evaluation 

 
 

7.   Summary reports and Future Generations Evaluation 

 
 

8.   Scrutiny Forward Work Plan 

 
5 - 12 

9.   Scrutiny Self-Evaluation 

 
13 - 72 

10.   Engagement of the Democratic Services Committee around ADM 
Management Agreement 

 

 

11.   Coordinating Role 

 
 

12.   Council and Cabinet Work Plan 

 
 

13.   To note the date of next meeting as 4th June 2018 at 14:00pm 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Evans 

T.Thomas 
D. Dovey 
L.Dymock 
M.Groucutt 
G. Howard 
L.Jones 
J.Treharne 
S. Woodhouse 
P. Clarke 
F. Taylor 
J.Watkins 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Our purpose 
 
Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Objectives we are working towards 
 

 Giving people the best possible start in life 

 A thriving and connected county 

 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment 

 Lifelong well-being 

 A future focused council 
 

Our Values 
 
Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 

affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 

something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 

answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 

engagement is a key foundation. 

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Dovey, G. Howard, J.Treharne, 
S. Woodhouse, F. Taylor and J.Watkins 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance 
Sarah Jones Principal Planning Policy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors  
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Public open forum  

 
There were no matters for the public open forum. 
 
3. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15th January 2018  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held on 15th January 2018 were 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. To receive for information the final Independent Remuneration Panel report for 

2018/19  
 
The Local Democracy Manager presented, for information, the Independent Remuneration 
Panel report for 2018/19. 
 
It was clarified that Chairs of committees would no longer be paid under two separate bands. 
 
The Committee accepted the report, which will be presented to May 2018 Council. 
 
 
5. Council Diary 2018/19  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the draft diary of meetings for 2018/19. 
 
It was recognised that the inclusion of certain meetings of outside bodies was helpful but this 
was not a legal requirement and subject to change. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
Members raised the issue of meetings being held outside of school term times.  Meetings were 
held during term time where possible but occasionally meetings did fall in a school holiday 
period. 
 
Frustrations were expressed around meetings being called at short notice and change of dates.  
It was asked that this be avoided. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the report and recommend to Council. 
 
 
6. Governance and decision making  

 
The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to provide the committee with an 
update on arrangements to improve the transparency of decision-making and ensure that 
arrangements for making decisions are robust and fit for the future. 
 
During discussion it was asked if a summary report could be provided at the beginning of more 
lengthy reports.  The Head of Governance responded that it is important to be mindful of who 
would summarise the reports, but if reports are not worded effectively then there is a problem 
with the quality of reports. 
 
Councillor Howard highlighted the difficulties for working Members to attend Member 
workshops, given the usual start times. 
 
Frustrations were expressed around the use of acronyms. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the report. 
 
  
 
7. Involvement and Local Democracy  

 
The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to provide the Committee with an 
update on issues of involvement in local democracy. 
 
It had been agreed at a previous meeting that a small working group would be established who 
would look at a couple of topics and use those as a pilot plan to involve communities.   
 
The Chair suggested that those Members interested let him know following the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the report. 
 
8. Members IT Issues  

 
The Local Democracy Manager advised of a survey issued to all members to identify IT issues.  
There had not been a great response but overall feedback: 
 

 Generally happy with equipment but would appreciate further training in certain areas. 

 Split decision on the provision of mobile phones. 

 Happy with the support from Democratic Services and SRS. 

 Contact information would be provided by Democratic Services. 
 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee he
[...]
e 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
on Monday, 12th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
Noted. 
 
12. Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  

 
Noted. 
 
13. To note the date and time of next meeting as 23rd April 2018 at 2pm  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05am 

 
 

Page 4



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018 
 
 

Adults Select Committee 

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny  

22nd May 2018 Supporting People Service 

Review 2018-19 

 

Usual reporting focusses on funding for the next 

financial year, however, this year we are delivering 

a status quo funding budget in line with Welsh 

Government’s intention to maintain Supporting 

People budgets for the forthcoming year. A service 

review in 2018/19 will lead to the utilisation of the 

flexible funding options recently announced by 

Welsh Government. 

Chris Robinson Performance 

Monitoring 

Local review of 

homelessness and related 

services 

Detail TBC Ian Bakewell Performance 

Monitoring 

Care Closer to Home  Discussion on Care Closer to Home and how this sits 

within Monmouthshire Integrated Services. 

Julie Boothroyd Performance 

Monitoring 

10th July 2018 

 

Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board  *TBC* 

TBC   

Special late 

June/early July  

 

Joint with CYP 

Chief Officers Annual 

Report (Social Services) 

To scrutinise the progress of social services and 

the future strategic direction. 

Claire Marchant Performance 

Monitoring 

 

Future Agreed Work Programme Items: Dates to be determined 

 

 Crick Road Care Development ~ Final Business Case 

 Disability Transformation Work ~ Claire Robins 

 ABUHB 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 8



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018 
 
 

 Future Commissioning of Adults Services ~ linked to “Turning the World Upside Down”  

 Budget Pressures within services and spend analysis 

 Community Devel
[...]
 10am 

18th January 2019 10am 

4th April 2019 10am 

 

P
age 12



 1 

 

SUBJECT: Scrutiny Self-Evaluation ~ November 2017 

MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 

DATE:  23rd April 2018 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
 
1 PURPOSE  

 

1.1 To present the Scrutiny Self-Evaluation completed in November 2017 to the 
Council’s Democratic Services Committee to ensure Members have an 
awareness of the findings of the report, specifically any issues identified which 
may relate to the responsibilities of this committee.    
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Democratic Services Committee considers the report’s findings in line 

with its responsibility to ensure the scrutiny function is adequately supported 
and resourced by the Council.  

 
3 KEY ISSUES  
 
3.1 This report is not being brought to the Democratic Services Committee for it to 

make recommendations upon the performance of the scrutiny function. The 
responsibility to ensure the Council has ‘fit for purpose’ and effectively 
performing scrutiny arrangements in place rests with the Council’s Audit 
Committee, sections 81 to 87 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
making provision for Audit Committees (in relation to the scrutiny function) to; 
 

 Review, scrutinise and issue reports and recommendations on the 
appropriateness of the authority’s risk management, internal control and 
corporate governance arrangements; 

 
3.2 The Scrutiny self-evaluation report is being brought to the Democratic Services 

Committee to ensure there is oversight of any issues identified within the report 
which may fall within the committee’s remit to ensure adequate support for 
scrutiny in line with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.   The 
measure requires a statutory Head of Democratic Service to report to the 
Democratic Services Committee in respect of discharging the following 
functions (relevance to the scrutiny function highlighted in yellow):  

 
(a) To provide support and advice (but see note 1 below) 

- to the authority in relation to its meetings; 
- to committees of the authority and the members of those 

committees; 
- to any joint committee which a local authority is responsible for 

organising and the members of that committee; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 2 

- in relation to the functions of the authority's overview and scrutiny 
committee(s), to members of the authority, members of the 
executive and officers; 

- to each member of the authority in carrying out the role of member 
of the authority (but see note 2 below); 

 
(b) To promote the role of the authority's overview and scrutiny committee(s); 
 
(c) To make reports and recommendations in respect of the number and 

grades of staff required to discharge democratic services functions and 
the appointment, organisation and proper management of those staff; 

 
(d) Any other functions prescribed by the Welsh Ministers. 

 
3.3 In introducing the measure, Carl Sargeant, former Minister for Local 

Government and Communities highlights; 
  

 “Strong local democracy is essential to the delivery of good public services. 
We want scrutiny which is independent, well-resourced and effective in order 
to identify any weaknesses in service delivery and then to propose 
 improvements. In that sense, the non-executive councillor is the eyes, ears 
 and voice of the electors they represent and it is vital that all councillors play a 
 full and vigorous role in scrutiny”. 

 
 He explains that the measure “introduced Democratic Services committees 
whose role is to ensure that the non-executive role of councillors is fully 
supported, including when they are acting in the crucial role of scrutineers”. 

 
 The Council’s Democratic Services Committee is therefore asked to consider 
 this report in terms of their role, the responsibility for  taking forward any 
 improvement actions resting with the Scrutiny Manager and the Scrutiny Chairs 
 Group.  
 

3.4 The undertaking of the recent self-evaluation completed in November 2017 
demonstrates the ongoing commitment by the scrutiny function to continually 
improve through regular self-evaluation and peer review.  The self-evaluation 
process stems from a national study of scrutiny conducted by the Wales Audit 
Office during 2013 which involved a learning exchange team belonging to each 
Council in Wales conducting an initial self-evaluation of their scrutiny 
arrangements, prior to selecting partner authorities to shadow its scrutiny 
function (Caerphilly Council was selected Monmouthshire’s partner) for the 
study.  The Councils met their respective scrutiny teams and observed each 
other’s scrutiny meetings before drawing their conclusions.  Each Council then 
completed a second self-evaluation at the end of the study to acknowledge any 
progress made since commencing the study and to identify areas for further 
improvement.  
 

3.5 Following completion of the WAO study, each Council was required to produce 
an Action Plan to enable the WAO to continue to monitor scrutiny’s progress 
as part of their on-going regulatory work.  The recent self-evaluation has 
followed the same approach as the 2013-2014 self-evaluation, but it extended 
the peer review exercise to work with both Newport and Caerphilly Councils.  
The requirement to produce an annual ‘WAO Scrutiny Action Plan’ remains 
and to ensure that this is a relevant and strategic plan that drives the 

Page 14



 3 

development of the scrutiny function, the WAO Scrutiny Action Plan is the 
Council’s Scrutiny Service Plan. The Scrutiny Service Plan 2018-2019 will 
identify actions that will be taken over a specified timescale to improve scrutiny 
in Monmouthshire, taking into account the findings of the recent self-evaluation 
and any actions agreed by the Scrutiny Chairs Group.  The plan feeds directly 
into the Council’s performance and improvement framework, is updated 
quarterly and serves as the key document upon which the Wales Audit Of
[...]
er for this committee to pursue.  
 
9. CONSULTEES 
 

Page 15



 4 

9.1 Scrutiny Chairs Liaison Group to consider the findings of the Self-Evaluation 
 on 19th April  2018. 
   
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

- Scrutiny Self-Evaluation Findings Report November 2017 
- Appendix A ~ Peer Review Team's Self-Evaluation 
- Appendix B ~  Peer Observation Feedback for Monmouthshire Scrutiny 

Function 
- Appendix C ~ Monmouthshire Scrutiny Survey Findings 

 
11. AUTHOR 

 

Hazel Ilett 
Scrutiny Manager 

 
12. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 
Tel:      01633 644233        
E-mail:   Hazeilett@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 16

Hazeilett@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Hazeilett@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

           

Scrutiny Self-evaluation 
October 2017                                                                                                                              

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager, Monmouthshire County 

Council  

Page 17



Report Purpose 
 

This report provides the key findings of a self-evaluation of Monmouthshire’s 

scrutiny arrangements undertaken during March and May 2017 and identifies 

areas for future improvement focus.  This self-evaluation ensures there are 

continued efforts to improve scrutiny practice and to consider how the function 

can best achieve added value for the Council and the public.  The evidence was 

drawn together during the summer of 2017, which enables new members to 

develop and implement the priorities for improvement.   

 

An executive summary highlights the key findings of the study and areas for 

improvement, which has been informed by three evidence sources: 

 

 A self-evaluation conducted internally by scrutineers 

 A peer-observation exercise conducted by experienced scrutiny 

practitioners from other local authorities 

 A survey of scrutiny members, executive members and officers 

 

The self-evaluation process was introduced as a national benchmark exercise by 

the Wales Audit Office in 2013 in preparation f
[...]
re is a need to consider how best to engage members in 

meaningful scrutiny that can deliver timely outcomes; 

 

- Members have welcomed senior officer support for focused 

scrutiny activity and have expressed a desire to become more 

involved in shaping the future strategic direction of the council. 

 

- The holding of workshop style meetings with members to 

actively involve them in determining future service delivery will 

require senior officer input in order to take member suggestions 

forward, however, it is a more timely and effective way of 

engaging members than task and finish groups or seminars.   

 

- The ‘action learning’ approach both engages members and 

enables the council to respond more promptly and dynamically 

to challenges posed.   

 

8) Public Engagement in Scrutiny and Democracy 

 

There is a need to consider: 

 

 How we can engage the public more effectively in decision-making, by 

ensuring a clearer understanding of the decision-making process and 

the vehicles through which they can become involved (i.e. scrutiny). 

 

- Whilst the public are able to offer suggestions via the website or 

through attending a meeting, we need to achieve real democratic 

engagement in the key decisions the council takes.  For example, 

some councils have trialed online public forums for proactively 

consulting on major proposals in advance of the decision.   

 

- Scrutiny members could engage more proactively with the public 

through roadshows or holding specific meetings with residents 

and communities on particular topics. 

 

- The scrutiny function could raise awareness of its role and 

proactively engage with the public on scrutiny topics via social 

media websites, such as Twitter.  Whilst the public may attend 

meetings if the subject matter is of relevance to them, they may 

be unaware of the scrutiny role.    

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



For each question, assess the extent to whi
[...]
 and scrutiny 
of the well-being of future 
generations and Public Service 
Boards.  

 
Arrangements should be put in place for occasions 
when the Scrutiny Manager is on holiday to ensure 
that scrutiny members have access to independent 
and objective scrutiny support.    

Evidence Positive Aspects Areas for Improvement 

10. Is the role of officers directly supporting scrutiny activity well understood and valued within the organisation? 

The role of the Scrutiny Manager in 
directly supporting scrutiny activity is fairly 
well understood and valued within the 

The Executive and Scrutiny Members 
have a clearer understanding of the role 
of the Scrutiny Manager and of the other 

The Council recognises that the Scrutiny Manager 
must act impartially and as a key interface between 
scrutiny, the Executive and officers in order for the 

P
age 38



For each question, assess the extent to which your scrutiny arrangements / practice is supporting the statement given… 

Hindering Partly Supporting Positively Supporting Significantly Supporting 

 
Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Self-Evaluation ~ Final Report (compiled May 2017) 

 

 

Council.  There is a tendency for some 
officers to confuse the Scrutiny Manager 
role with the administrative role provided 
by Democratic Services, whilst the 
Scrutiny Manager role is distinct / 
overarching (as discussed). 

senior officers who present to scrutiny, 
with roles and responsibilities being 
understood.  This has improved following 
clarification within the Scrutiny and 
Executive Protocol. 

dynamic to work effectively.  
 
All officers in the Council must provide accurate 
and objective information to scrutiny members and 
the quality of such information has improved, but 
will remain a priority improvement area.  

Evidence Positive Aspects Areas for Improvement 

11. Does the O&S process receive effective support from the council’s wider officer core as and when required? 

The scrutiny process does receive 
effective
[...]
scussion, supplementary questions were asked.  
 

Conclusion:  please consider which of the following applies:  

Arrangements are hindering 
improvement 

Arrangements are partly supporting 
improvement 

Arrangements are positively 
supporting improvement 

Arrangements are playing a significant role in 
supporting improvement 

 

B. Scrutiny Practice 

1. Scrutiny takes into account the views of the public, partners and regulators, balancing the prioritisation of community concerns against issues of strategic 
risk/importance  

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Don’t Know 

Comments 
The Select Committee agendas allow members of the public to put forward items for the committee to discuss, but on this occasion there were no requests made. The 
review of the public conveniences is clearly an issue of importance to the public and the committee were keen to see the recommendations brought to a conclusion.  
 

  

P
age 52



Scrutiny Peer Review 2017          Appendix B 
 

2. Overview and scrutiny meetings, activities and work programmes are well-planned (based on observation of this meeting)                                                                                                                                                                      

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Don’t Know 

Comments 
The work programme included in the agenda pack demonstrates planning ahead and the committee highlighted items during debate that need to return and when. There 
was evidence that there had been a pre-meeting as the chair knew who wanted to speak on specific areas.   
 

3. Overview and scrutiny meetings and activities are chaired effectively                                                                                                                                                                

Strongly Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly Agree Don’t Know 

Comments 
The Chair made the observers welcome and explained the p
[...]


51.67% 31

13.33% 8

Q17 Scrutiny enables the 'voice' of local people and communities
across the area to be heard as part of decision-making and policy

development...
Answered: 60 Skipped: 16

TOTAL 60

Strongly Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

Agree

Agree

Agree

Agree

Agree

Agree

Agree

Strongly Agree

Strongly Agree

Strongly Agree

Strongly Agree

Strongly Agree

Strongly Agree

Strongly Agree

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Agree

Strongly Agree

17 / 18

Monmouthshire Scrutiny Survey

Page 71



8.33% 6

2.78% 2

88.89% 64

Q18 Are you an elected member or officer?
Answered: 72 Skipped: 4

TOTAL 72

Scrutiny Member

Executive
Member

Officer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Scrutiny Member

Executive Member

Officer

18 / 18

Monmouthshire Scrutiny Survey

Page 72


	Agenda
	4 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2018
	Minutes

	8 Scrutiny Forward Work Plan
	9 Scrutiny Self-Evaluation
	Scrutiny Self-Evaluation Findings Report
	Appendix A ~ Peer Review Team's Self-Evaluation
	Appendix B ~  Peer Observation Feedback for Monmouthshire Scrutiny Function
	Appendix C ~ Monmouthshire Scrutiny Survey Findings
	Q1 Scrutiny has a clearly defined and valued role in the council's improvement arrangements...
	Q2 Scrutiny has the dedicated support it needs from officers...
	Q3 Scrutiny members have the training and development opportunities they need to undertake their role effectively...
	Q4 The scrutiny process receives effective support form the council's senior leadership team who ensures that information provided to scrutiny is of high quality and is provided in a timely and consistent manner...
	Q5 Scrutiny is recognised by the Executive and Senior Leadership team as an important council mechanism for community engagement

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, L.Dymock, L.Jones, J.Treharne, 
S. Woodhouse, F. Taylor and J.Watkins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

John Pearson Local Democracy Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Kyle Brown Digital Programme Coordinator
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors G. Howard

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Public Open Forum 

County Councillor A. Easson was in attendance and addressed the Committee with concerns 
regarding the conduct of Members at the SACRE Committee, particularly following the meeting 
held on 9th June 2017.

Councillor Woodhouse referred to GDPR and advised that there had been enquiries from 
voluntary organisation.  She asked if there was some way to provide these organisations with 
access to information.  The Local Democracy Manager agreed to look into this further.

Councillor Dymock requested clarity on dealing with unpleasant or aggressive behaviours from 
certain members of the public.  Members agreed this to be significant matter, and were advised 
that WLGA have issued safety documents which would be distributed.  Personal safety training 
sessions are to be arranged.

3. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2018 

The minutes were approved and signed by the chair. 

4. Demonstration of Remote Working Security / Members IT issues 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Digital Programme Coordinator presented members with a demonstration on the next steps 
in remote working.  Further changes will take place week commencing 14th May 2018, and 
further guidance will be issued closer to the time.

5. Process of democratic oversight of Evaluation 

The Head of Policy and Governance explained that Democratic Services Committee have a 
remit to review the adequacy of the arrangements in place to discharge democratic services 
functions.

In September 2017 the Council report template was amended to include a section on 
evaluation, in response to feedback received from Wales Audit Office.  It was explained that 
presently Democratic Services colleagues, alongside Business Support Officers have started to 
keep a log of the decisions going through and those decisions when the evaluation is to come 
through.  It was proposed that those reports should be made available to the meeting that made 
the initial decision, and that Democratic Services Committee Members have access to a log of 
the decisions made that require an evaluation.  This would enable us to keep an overview of 
that log in terms of forming a view of the effectiveness of decision making arrangements.  
Before a firm proposal was to be put in place Members’ opinions were welcome.

Members commented on what was considered a sensible proposal, recognising the importance 
of being able to reflect on whether decisions made have been effective.

6. Summary reports and Future Generations Evaluation 

Following a discussion at Full Council the Head of Policy and Governance presented a verbal 
report on Future Generation Evaluations, and the suggested introduction of summary reports.  
He questioned if officers are providing Members enough information to get a sense of what is 
going on around the organisation?

Members recognised that a brief upfront summary would be useful, and lead to greater clarity.

An officer panel is in place to look at after the event quality assurance, and to ensure mitigating 
proposals are in place rather than being an afterthought.

Training for officers around report writing, and for members around challenging is necessary.

The Head of Policy and Governance welcomed comments from Members away from the 
meeting environment.

 

7. Scrutiny Forward Work Plan 

We received the Scrutiny Forward Workplan for information.

Members were made aware of an initial officer meeting around City Deal which proposed to 
establish a formal joint overview and scrutiny committee of City Deal which would require a 
representative of this Council to sit on the committee.  This will be taken through the scrutiny 
process via Economy and Development Select, and then to Council.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 2.00 pm

8. Scrutiny Self-Evaluation 

The Scrutiny Manager presented the Scrutiny Self-Evaluation completed in November 2017 to 
ensure Members have an awareness of the findings of the report, specifically any issues 
identified which may relate to the responsibilities of this committee.

Following the presentation comments were welcomed.

A Member suggested an area of focus in relation to this Committee was public engagement in 
scrutiny and democracy, recognising we had previously discussed ways of getting the public 
involved. There was enthusiasm to find more ways to involve public engagement.  The Scrutiny 
Manager did not necessarily think that scrutiny meetings were the best forum for public 
engagement, but other ways of engagement should be considered.  

The Council Chamber in Usk, was not considered a good environment to encourage public 
engagement.

The Head of Policy and Democracy referred to the setting up of a working group, as previously 
discussed.

9. Engagement of the Democratic Services Committee around ADM Management 
Agreement 

Item deferred.

10. Coordinating Role 

We understood coordination had been covered through previous items.

Automation is a future focus, we agreed to invite the Chair of Economy and Development Select 
to the next meeting.

11. Council and Cabinet Work Plan 

We noted the Council and Cabinet Workplan.

12. To note the date of next meeting as 4th June 2018 at 14:00pm 

We noted the date of the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 4:20pm 


